

No. 14-181

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair  
of the VERMONT GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

---

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP, FAMILIES USA,  
AND U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH  
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
IRIS Y. GONZALEZ  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2072  
msignorille@aarp.org  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. ALL-PAYER CLAIMS DATABASES HELP CONSUMERS BY COLLECTING DATA THAT IS USED TO PROMOTE COST TRANSPARENCY AND LOWER HEALTH CARE COSTS..... 7

A. The Purposes Of Vermont’s All-Payer Claims Database – To Ensure Quality And Affordable Health Care Services For Its Citizens – May Not Be Fully Realized If Self-Insured Payers Do Not Comply With Its Reporting Requirements..... 9

B. Vermont’s All-Payer Claims Database Helps Consumers By Giving The State Opportunities To Study The Health Care System And Develop Ways To Reduce Health Care Costs... 11

C.	Transparency In The Health Care System Is Of Paramount Importance To Consumers And To All Stakeholder Efforts To Improve System Value And Performance.....	12
II.	THE MAIN PURPOSE OF ERISA'S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IS TO ARM PLAN PARTICIPANTS WITH SPECIFIC KNOWLEDGE OF THEIR RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO THEIR PLANS .....	15
A.	ERISA's Legislative History Reveals That Congress's Rationale For The Disclosure Structure That It Ultimately Enacted Was To Provide Participants With Comprehensive Information About Their Plans And Plan Administration.....	15
B.	ERISA's Statutory Structure Demonstrates That Plan Disclosure Was Intended As A Tool For Participants To Police The Administration Of Their Plan And Protect Their Benefits .....	18

III.	ERISA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF VERMONT'S ALL-PAYER CLAIMS DATABASE STATUTE .....	20
A.	The Court Has Looked To Traditional Preemption Concepts To Determine The Reach of ERISA's Preemption Clause.....	21
B.	The Court Has Recognized That ERISA Was Not Intended To Invade The States' Traditional Power To Regulate Health Care .....	23
C.	There Is No Conflict Between ERISA And The Vermont All-Payer Claims Database Reporting Requirement.....	26
D.	In Enacting ERISA, Congress Did Not Intend To Preempt State Laws – Like Vermont's All-Payer Claims Database Reporting Requirement – That Regulate Quality And Affordability Of Health Care .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	27, 31
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	3, 18, 26, 27, 31
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995).....	4, 8, 32
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	6, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	20

<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund,</i> 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	25, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade,</i> 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	31
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	16
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	22
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit,</i> 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	23, 24
<i>Ingersoll-Rand v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	26
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank,</i> 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	3, 6, 22
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency,</i> 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	30, 31

<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	21
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	26, 31
<i>N. Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	22
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	24
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	27, 32
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21, 22, 28
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>Sherlock v. Alling</i> , 93 U.S. 99 (1876).....	23
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	20

<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	3
<i>Washington Physicians Serv. Ass'n v. Gregoire</i> , 147 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1998).....	32

**CONSTITUTION, FEDERAL STATUTES AND  
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	20, 21
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	18
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	5, 18
§ 101(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1021(a) .....	19
§ 102(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)(1) .....	19
§ 103, 29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	20
§ 103(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(1)(A).....	19
§ 104(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(a)(1) .....	20
§ 104(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1) .....	19
§ 104(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2) .....	19
§ 104(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(3) .....	19
§ 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4) .....	19
§ 106, 29 U.S.C. § 1026 .....	20
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	19
§ 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	17
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	17
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	5, 20, 21



Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(xi).....	9
 I.R.C. § 6104(b) .....	 20
 Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act (WPPDA), Pub. L. No. 85-836, 72 Stat. 997 (1958) .....	 16
Pub. L. No. 87-420, 76 Stat. 35 (1962) .....	16
 H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 .....	 5, 15, 16, 17, 18
 S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838 .....	 5, 15, 17

### STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18	
§ 9410(a)(1)(A)-(F) (App. 92).....	10
§ 9410(a)(2)(A) (App. 93).....	4, 5, 13
§ 9410(h)(3)(B) .....	13
 Regulation H-2008-01, 12-040-021 Vt. Code R.	
§ 3 .....	29
§ 4.A.....	29
§ 4.D.....	29
§ 5 .....	30
§ 5.A.....	30
§ 8 .....	13

§ 9 .....	13
(Apps. C-1 – E-2) .....	30

### MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Section of Labor and Emp't Law, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Jeffrey Lewis et al. eds., 3d ed. 2012) ....	19, 25
Annual Paid Claims and Enrollment Report 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/DtbkzA">http://goo.gl/DtbkzA</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2015) .....	12
Kenneth J. Arrow, <i>Uncertainty and the Welfare Economics of Medical Care</i> , 53 AMER. ECON. REV. 941 (Dec. 1963) .....	10
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditures 2014-2024 – Forecast Summary</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/zg3X9R">https://goo.gl/zg3X9R</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2015) .....	8
Karen Davis et al., <i>Mirror, Mirror on the Wall, 2014 Update: How the U.S. Health Care System Compares Internationally</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (June 16, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/UTUecw">http://goo.gl/UTUecw</a> .....	7

- Karen Davis, The Commonwealth Fund,  
*The Costs and Consequences  
of Being Uninsured*, MED. CARE RES.  
AND REV. 60 (2) (June 2003),  
<http://goo.gl/A4CXTL> ..... 23
- Green Mountain Care Bd.,  
*2015 Annual Report to the General Assembly*,  
<http://goo.gl/IUU5xB>  
(last visited Sept. 1, 2015) ..... 11
- Green Mountain Care Bd.,  
*VHCURES Analytics & Reports*,  
[http://www.gmcboard.vermont.gov/  
VHCURES/Analytics\\_and\\_Reports](http://www.gmcboard.vermont.gov/VHCURES/Analytics_and_Reports)  
(last visited Sept. 1, 2015) ..... 12
- Health Care Cost Inst., *2007-2011 Vermont Health  
Care Cost and Utilization Report*  
(Dec. 2014), <http://goo.gl/uwvgKg> ..... 12
- Nicolaus Henke et al., *Transparency –  
the most powerful driver of health  
care improvement?*,  
2011 HEALTH INT’L 65 (2011) ..... 5, 14
- Interactive State Report Map*, APCD Council,  
<http://www.apcdouncil.org/state/map>  
(last visited Sept. 1, 2015) ..... 9

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Snapshots: Health Care Spending in the United States & Selected OECD Countries* (Apr 12, 2011), <http://kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/snapshots-health-care-spending-in-the-united-states-selected-oecd-countries/> ..... 29

Robert Wood Johnson Found., *How Does the Affordable Care Act Attempt to Control Health Care Costs?* (July 2011), <http://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2011/07/how-does-the-affordable-care-act-attempt-to-control-health-care.html> ..... 8

Jonathan Skinner, *Causes and Consequences of Regional Variations in Healthcare*, in HANDBOOK OF HEALTH ECON. (2012) ..... 9

2A *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction* (7th ed. 2007) ..... 16

Truven Health Analytics, Brandeis University, *Vermont Health Spending Growth Drivers Commercial and Medicaid, 2008-2012*, Presentation to the Green Mountain Care Board (Apr. 16, 2015), <http://goo.gl/613wiC>..... 11

The World Bank, *Health Expenditure,  
Total (percent of GDP) 2013*,  
<http://goo.gl/pG3IDT>  
(last visited Sept. 1, 2015) ..... 7

Vt. Blueprint for Health,  
*2014 Annual Report* (July 31, 2015),  
<http://goo.gl/sHTTr08> ..... 11
